
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 26 September 2018 at 4.30 pm in 
Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
BRADFORD INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Gibbons (Ch)
M Pollard (DCh)

Engel
Arshad Hussain
S Khan
Mullaney
Peart

Ward Sajawal

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
BRADFORD INDEPENDENT 
GROUP

Hargreaves
Senior

Bacon
Firth
Mir
Thirkill
Wood

Humphreys

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:
Sidiq Ali Parent Governor Representative
Claire Parr Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Kerr Kennedy Voluntary Sector Representative
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative
Irene Docherty Teachers Special School Representative

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the 

Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors 

vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and 
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending 
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda 
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those 
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be 
filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at 
the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt / Jill Bell
Phone: 01274 432227/434580
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk /
[...]
h agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Fatima Butt - 01274 432227)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Committee is asked to note any referrals and decide how it wishes 
to proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the work 
programme, requesting that it be subject to more detailed examination, 
or refer it to an appropriate Working Group/Committee.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  BRADFORD OPPORTUNITY AREA

In January 2018, the Secretary of State for Education published the 
delivery plan for the Bradford Opportunity Area. The plan was 
developed by the local partnership board. The board brings together 
local education providers, voluntary sector education and community 
organisations, employers, Department for Education (DfE) and 
Bradford Council. The board is led by the independent chair, Anne-
Marie Canning MBE, Director of Social Mobility and Student Success 
at Kings College, London. 

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services will present Document “D” 
which reports on the Bradford Plan and its four priorities for action over 
the next two years and subsequent targets for improvement.

The report confirms activity and investment to date, underway, and 
programmed for the next academic year and beyond. Highlights 
include: £1.5m for school improvement in at least 25 underperforming 
schools, with 4 schools already receiving support; just under £1m to 
establish and run a Centre of Applied Educational Research, leading 
work to overcome health barriers to learning; and a new £480,000 
investment on parental engagement in children’s learning.



Recommended-

That the progress be noted.

                                   (Kathryn Loftus – 01274 434590)

7.  SCHOOLS FORUM UPDATE

The Committee has asked for regular updates to be provided on the 
work of the Schools Forum.

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services will submit Document “E” 
which reports that the last update was presented to the Committee on 
11 April 2018. The Schools Forum had met three times since, most 
recently on the 19 September 2018 and section 3 of the report 
provides further details on the most prominent matter of National 
Funding Formula as well as updates on items of interest to the 
Committee.

Recommended-

That the information provided in the update (Document “E”) be 
noted.

                                    (Andrew Redding – 01274 432678)

8.  UPDATE ON FAMILY HUBS PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP 
IMPLEMENTATION

On the 3 April 2018, the Executive agreed to implement the Family 
Hubs model for delivering prevention and early help to babies, children 
and young people from October 2018.

The Strategic Director Children’s Services will submit Document “F”  
which provides an update on implementation since April 2018 with a 
specific focus on area based planning.

Recommended-

That the report (Document “F”) and progress to date be noted.

                                                  (Jim Hopkinson – 01274 432904)

9.  COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19

The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “G”) presents the Committee’s Work 
Programme 2018-19.



Recommended -

That the Work programme 2018-19 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services 
for the meeting of Overview & Scrutiny to be held on 
26

th
 September 2018. 

 
 

           D 
Subject:   
 
Bradford Opportunity Area 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
In January 2018, the Secretary of State for Education published our delivery plan for 
the Bradford Opportunity Area. The plan was developed by our local partnership 
board. The board brings together local education providers, voluntary sector 
education and community organisations, employers, Department for Education 
(DfE) and Bradford Council. The board is led by our independent chair, Anne-Marie 
Canning MBE, Director of Social Mobility and Student Success at Kings College, 
London.  
 
Our delivery plan set out four priorities, backed by over £11m of new DfE funding.  
We first reported to Children’s Services Overview &Scrutiny Committee in February 
2018 to discuss our plans. This report confirms activity and investment to date, 
underway, and programmed for the next academic year and beyond. 
 
 
 

  
Michael Jameson 
Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Education, Employment and Skills 
 

Report Contact: Kathryn Loftus 
Programme Director  
Phone: (01274) 434590 
E-mail: kathryn.loftus@bradford.gov.uk     

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:kathryn.loftus@bradford.gov.uk


1 SUMMARY 
 

 
1.1 The Bradford plan identified four priorities for action over the next two years and 

subsequent targets for improvement.   
 
1.2 This report confirms activity and investment to date, underway, and programmed 

for the next academic year and beyond. Highlights include: £1.5m for school 
improvement in at least 25 underperforming schools, with 4 schools already 
receiving support; just under £1m to establish and run a Centre of Applied 
Educational Research, leading work to overcome health barriers to learning; and a 
new £480,000 investment on parental engagement in children’s learning. 

 
2 BACKGROUND  

 
2.1 Bradford is one of the Education Secretary’s 12 Opportunity Areas (OAs) - c
[...]
undation (EEF) Research School, based at Dixons Academy. We refer regularly 
to the EEF’s reports on the effectiveness of different education interventions (as Page 2



well as similar reports by other organisations) in designing or choosing 
investments.  

 
4.2 There is a full breakdown of investment and activities can be seen in Appendix A.  

We would like to make committee members aware of the range of activities, key 
investments, achievements that has taken place and the future work planned 
across our four priority areas. 

 
5 PRIORITY 1 - STRENGTHENING SCHOOL LEADERSHIP AND THE QUALITY OF 

TEACHING 
 
5.1 Summary of work and committed investments 

 
5.1.1 We have launched our system-led school support programme: at least £1.5m of 

improvement support will be offered to leaders of schools facing the greatest 
challenges. The programme will reach at least 25 schools in total.  Support will, 
where possible, be provided by the best ‘system leaders’ (school leaders) from the 
city, where they have the capacity and skills, or by bringing expertise into the city, 
as required. Those providing the support will be matched to schools through a 
brokerage process, led by the Local Authority and the Regional Schools 
Commissioner, working together. 
    

5.1.2 Seven primary schools are accessing fully funded support to improve literacy and 
there is an enhanced offer of training and development for Bradford’s school 
leaders and teachers: providers have reported over 200 professionals signed up to 
fully funded National Professional Qualifications in middle, senior and executive 
leadership.  
 

5.2 Future Investments and work being developed 
 

5.2.1 Another 20 schools assigned system leader support by end-March 2019 (10 each 
term). Growing our team of system leaders to bring in more of the best governors 
and senior leaders. We are committing up to £500,000 more to purchase expert 
support to primary schools, on literacy and oracy and continuing the fully 
[...]
ed 17 January 2018 during 

the public consultation on proposed changes to prevention and early help. Detailed 
consideration was given to the proposals which were subject to public consultation 
at that time and a number of questions and concerns raised.  

 
2.2 Children’s Overview and Scrutiny also considered a progress report on children’s 

centres on the 14 February 2018. The committee made resolution on a number of 
issues to be taken into consideration when making final decisions about the future 
model for prevention and early help. 

 
2.3 At its meeting dated 3 April 2018, the Council’s Executive received and agreed a 

report which summarised the messages from public consultation, arising changes 
to the model and a proposed timeline for implementing a new Family Hubs model 
by October 2018. The outline Family Hubs offer is set out at Appendix One. 

 
2.4 This report does not seek to repeat the detail set out in the above reports. 
 
2.5 Following Executive agreement to implement the changes, Officers and key 

partners are now focused on implementation.  
 
2.6 The new Family Hubs model, to be led by Family Hubs Area Advisory Networks 

and four 0-19 area teams, will provide: 
 

 Co-ordination and an information network across universal and targeted support 
in a cluster area; 

 Focused work which builds family relationships and improves children’s 
outcomes; 

 Reduced family poverty and support social mobility; 

 Co-location of key teams, particularly with the 0-19 children’s public health 
service.  

 
2.7 Collectively, we work under the following agreed vision: 

Page 28



 
  
 
2.8 As we co-produce and implement the detailed Family Hubs service offer, we are 

adopting a strength based approach. This approach is based on the assumption 
that all neighbourhoods are places where individuals, families and organisations 
represent resources upon which to build. It is defined by three main characteristics: 

 

 ‘How do people already connect, support each other and help each other in 

this area? Who is presently delivering support and services which 

contribute to the Family Hub offer – strengths first before gaps?’ 

 ‘What is it like to live in this area and what are the important things for us 

to work together on? What are the best ways of delivering a Family Hubs 

offer in this area?’ 

 ‘Who else can help you and us work on these issues? What are the 

naturally occurring networks we can foster and which can support families 

in this area?’ 

 
2.9 Under the Family Hubs model we will continue to provide the following services 

Our vision as a District 
is to draw on the 

energy, experience and 
effort of the whole 

system so that babies, 
children and young 
people have a great 

start and improved life 
chances. 

Early support 
at the right 
time – build 

independence 

People Can 
ethos and 

Signs of Safety 

Evidence-
based and 
innovative 

Families First - 
intensive 

support when 
needed 

Reduce 
demand for 
emergency 

and specialist 
services 

Support 
confident 

universal and 
community 

services 

Families First - 
build good 

relationships 
with families 

Page 29



district-wide: 
 

 Early Help Gateway (including Families Information Service and SEND Local 
Offer) which will be a single point of contact for advice on prevention and 
early help linking together on-line and phone based advice, information and 
referral routes; 

 Oversight of educational support, including children missing from education 
(Education Safeguarding service); 

 Specialist behaviour support and inclusion for children and young people 
with special education needs and disabilities; 

 Short breaks for disabled children and young people; 

 Intensive Family support/Family Group Conferences to prevent children and 
young people coming into care. 

 
2.10 Each of the four area Family Hubs Prevention and Early Help Teams will be made up 

of:   

 1 x FTE Family Hub team manager 

 2 x FTE Senior Family Key Workers each supervising 7 x FTE Family Key 
Workers (14 x FTE in total). 

 1 x FTE Senior Prevention Worker supervising 7 x FTE Prevention Workers 
and 1 X FTE Access & Take Up Worker 

 Business Support Officers 
 

2.11 Each area will also be supported by key workers (‘one worker, one family, one plan’) 
provided under the Families First and Stronger Families projects lead by Barnardos. 
Bradford Council has commissioned a keyworker service for vulnerable families 
across the Bradford district that meet the national ‘Troubled Families’ criteria (named 
Families First in Bradford) and locally set criteria. Barnardos lead the service in 
partnership with Brathay, J.A.M.E.S and YMCA. 
 

2.12 Stronger Families is a two-year project supporting people across Bradford and Leeds 
who are facing challenges in being able to develop their skills, move towards the 
world of work and secure employment. Alongside partners from across Leeds and 
Bradford we have been given £3.5 million of funding from the Big Lottery Fund and 
the European Social Fund to deliver the programme until September 2019. It aims to 
work with families before they start to cause anti-social behaviour problems, risk 
criminal records, come to the attention of police or have their children excluded from 
school, all of which may result in major barriers to gaining and sustaining 
employment. This is a district wide service working across all Bradford areas with an 
open referral route via StrongerFamiliesBradford@barnardos.org.uk. 

 
2.13 The section below outlines the key work streams and progress to date. 

 
2.14 Prevention & Early Help Strategic Board.  

 
2.15 Michael Jameson (Director of Children’s Services) and Helen Hirst (CCGs, Chief 

Officer) chair this group. The group reports to the Health and Wellbeing Board and 
will develop a plan to respond to the recommendations from the Peopletoo report on 
prevention and early help agreed at Health and Wellbeing Board. This group will t
[...]
cial  Jim Hopkinson 
 Care Services, including information on national and statistical  
 neighbour comparison figures. 

 3) Bradford Safeguarding Children Board - Annual report The Committee will receive the Annual Safeguarding report Jenny Cryer 
 4) Neglect That Document “AJ” be noted and a further update on the progress of  Jenny Cryer 
 the response to neglect be presented to the Committee in 12 months  
 time 

 5) Children's Services O&S Work Programme The Committee will consider its work programme and make changes as Licia Woodhead 
  necessary. 

 Wednesday, 10th April 2019 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 25/03/2019. Report deadline 28/03/2019. 
 1) Progress of the Fostering Service The Committee will receive a report on the progress of the Fostering  Jim Hopkinson 
 Service. 
 2) School Expansion Programme, Education Capital  The Committee will receive a report on a number of key areas related  Ian Smart 
 Funding, and Academy Conversions to school organisation in the Bradford District. 
 3) Children's Services O&S Resolution Tracking The Committee will receive a report detailing the outcomes of  Licia Woodhead 
 resolutions made during the 2018-19 municipal year. 

 30th August 2018 Page 3 of 3 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 BRADFORD OPPORTUNITY AREA
	7 SCHOOLS FORUM UPDATE
	8 UPDATE ON FAMILY HUBS PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP IMPLEMENTATION
	9 COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19
	Appendix to Document "G"




Minutes of the meeting


8

Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
26 September 2018 in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 4.30 pm
Concluded 6.45 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

BRADFORD 
INDENDENT GROUP

Gibbons
M Pollard

Bacon
Mullaney
Thirkill

Ward Sajawal

Voting Co-opted Members

Claire Parr - Church Representative (RC)
Joyce Simpson - Church Representative (CE)

Non-Voting Co-opted Members

Kerr Kennedy – Voluntary Sector Representative 

Observers: Councillor Farley

Apologies: Councillor Tess Peart, Sidiq Ali and Irene Docherty and Tom Bright

Councillor Mike Gibbons in the Chair

10.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(1) In the interest of transparency Councillor Bacon disclosed an interest 
in Minute as 16 she was a Unison Member.

(2) In the interest of transparency Councillor Mullaney disclosed an 
interest in Minute 16 as she worked in the early years sector.

(3) In the interest of transparency all those who were school governors 
disclosed an interest.

Action: City Solicitor 



9

11.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2018 be signed as a correct 
record (previously circulated).

12.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

13.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals had been received.

14.  BRADFORD OPPORTUNITY AREA

In January 2018, the Secretary of State for Education published the delivery plan 
for the Bradford Opportunity Area. The plan was developed by the local 
partnership board. The board brought together local education providers, 
voluntary sector education and community organisations, employers, Department 
for Education (DfE) and Bradford Council. The board was led by the independent 
chair, Anne-Marie Canning MBE, Director of Social Mobility and Student Success 
at Kings College, London. 

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services presented Document “D” which 
reported on the Bradford Plan and its four priorities for action over the next two 
years and subsequent targets for improvement.

The report confirmed activity and investment to date, underway, and programmed 
for the next academic year and beyond. Highlights included: £1.5m for school 
improvement in at least 25 underperforming schools, with 4 schools already 
receiving support; just under £1m to establish and run a Centre of Applied 
Educational Research, leading work to overcome health barriers to learning; and 
a new £480,000 investment on parental engagement in children’s learning.

Members were informed that the programme had 4 key priority areas which were 
strengthening school leadership and the quality of teaching, parents and place: 
literacy and learning, improving access to rewarding careers and removing health 
barriers to learning.

It was reported that Appendix “A” provided a breakdown of key investments and 
achievements that had taken place and the future work planned across the four 
priority areas.



10

A representative of DFE who was working with the Bradford Opportunity Area 
Programme spoke about the positive way Bradford worked with its partners. He 
felt the programme was promising and would deliver the goals of the four priority 
areas; there was a development plan in place on how the programme would work 
which went up to July 2020.

The Chair of the Bradford Opportunity Area Board spoke about the positive work 
of the Board and its Membership.  She reported that Bradford was huge 
compared to other opportunity areas and that there was plenty of backing and 
support from the wider community. She asked Members to talk about the 
Opportunity Area Programme in the Wards they represented.

Members commented on a number of issues which included:

  What was the feedback from the 21,000 young people aged 13-18 that 
had accessed “meaningful encounters” with employers, through the 
Careers and Enterprise Company’s work to link schools and employers?

  In terms of the Board what checks and balances were in place and how   
did they consider whether a programme was value for money?

  What was the breakdown of schools and funding in Keighley West and 
would like to receive information on the young ambassadors? 

  It would be useful to have information on the life skills programme for all   
wards.

  Was the programme linking into the voluntary sector and hard to reach  
young people?

  Was the work linked to Children’s Centres? Children’s Centres were  
already aware of vulnerable families, where these children being picked 
up by the programme?

 Was there capacity to provide the system-led school support programme?

 How was the outcomes of the Essential Life Skills Programme being 
monitored?



11

 Pleased with the number of initiatives and funding available for the 
programme but the literature festival seemed to have a lot of outputs 
rather the outcomes, would have liked to see a lot more depth on how it 
would be value for money; would like information on the Bradford 
Literature Festival Board Members so that local Councillors could work 
with them.

 Youth Services were being asked to take on responsibility in a number of 
areas such as bullying, domestic violence, young peoples mental health 
etc without having initial training, would like to have details of the young 
inspectors related to the Essential Life Skills programme.

  In terms of the system-led school support programme how would it be 
known on what the schools that were providing the expertise were 
spending the money on?

 There was a small window of opportunity to correct the vision of children 
with lazy eye, will such things be addressed through the Bradford 
Opportunity programme?

 Born in Bradford had gathered a lot of information, would the programme 
make use of that information?

 Careers was an area that had been neglected in schools, careers advice 
was usually provided by teachers who did not have sufficient time

 How did the 8 week summer internship programme work?  

 Could it have been feasible to provide the summer internship programme 
to more than 12 young people?

 Needed to ensure that any programme that was provided was sustainable.

In response to Members comments it was reported that:

 5 million had been proportioned to the number of pupils on pupil 
premium; it was up to schools on how the money should be spent.

 The feedback received on the “meaningful encounters” scheme had 
been positive; the Youth Service had been involved in the Youth 
Inspectors initiative and talking to young people on how it was helping 
them.

 Schools were being asked to provide feedback direct so that it could be 
passed onto the national evaluators.



12

 Value for money would be assessed by looking at how money was 
being spent and whether a scheme engaged the number of pupils it 
was supposed to and if it was effective.

 Schools applied for funding individually; officers would not know until 
November which schemes would be run by the voluntary sector; 
activities had to be extra curricula and had to be delivered at school or 
with school supervision.

 The focus of the programme was around children aged 5-18 (statutory 
school age); literature festival involved early years; already had 
strengths in early years.

 Essential Life Skills had a strict criteria on the age it applied to ie 5 
years and above.

 There was a set grant criteria for the Essential Life Skills programme 
which was based on the Bradford Pathways Model.

 Vulnerable children who had pupil premium linked to them would 
benefit from the various initiatives.

 Priority 4 – removing health barriers to learning would have a huge 
impact on early years.

 In terms of the system-led school support programme, support would 
be where possible, be provided by the best “system leaders” (school 
leaders) from the City, where they had the capacity and skills or by 
bringing expertise into the city, as required; those providing the support 
would be matched to schools through a brokerage process, led by the 
Local Authority and the Regional Schools Commissioner. 

 In terms of the Bradford Literature Festival it was acknowledged that 
local Members should be involved and any schemes run at the festival 
had to be evidence based.  

 Quality assurances were being put in place; first stage of the process 
included having conversation with schools about their needs; which 
was an opportunity to look at data and share information with agencies 
on what support was needed; milestones and outcomes were 
scrutinised by colleagues; the programme had a series of milestones 
and individuals could be held to account from that.



13

 Grant funding had been secured for Born in Bradford to run a 
programme called “glasses in classes”. Children were tested and given 
2 pairs of glasses if needed one for home and one to be kept in school.

 Careers had been a challenge for a long time; had a good chance now 
for collaborative working between schools and employers; it was 
important to provide right support to schools; national offer for every 
school to receive better careers enterprise support; through the Careers 
and Enterprise Companies worked to link schools and employers; this 
built on and complimented the work of Bradford’s Covenant and the 
Industrial Centres of Excellence, already working with schools and 
thousands of young people across the district.

 The summer internship programme was provided to 12 disadvantaged 
young people to show them that decent living came from decent wages; 
young people needed to understand how wages worked.

The Social Media Apprentice for Children’s Services attended the meeting and 
spoke about the pilot for gathering young peoples voices (Youth Voice) relating to 
the Essential Life Skills Programme, where young people were told about the 
programme through social media and some youth provision, 19 young people 
were consulted, these young people attend  different schools including: Dixons, 
Feversham, Killinghall and Carlton Bolling and asked a series of questions: 

1) Have you heard of the Essential Life Skills programme happening in your 
schools?

- Only 1 in 24 young people were aware of this programme taking place 
in schools, or had heard of essential life skills.

2) Have you taken part in any of these activities?

- 11 out of 24 young people stated that they were aware of these 
activities. Young people also reported some of the school’s activities 
hadn’t started yet.

- 13 of 24 young people have not yet taken part in any ELS activities, to 
their knowledge.

3) What have you thought about these activities?

- 15 of 24 young people did not have any thoughts either way or 
comments to make about the activities.

- One young person stated that they were interested in what the ELS 
activities were and what they are about.



14

- Another young person said that they have so far loved these activities.

Finally, young people were asked:

4) Did taking part in these activities provide you with skills and experiences 
you wouldn’t have otherwise had?

- None of the young people consulted felt able to respond to this 
question at this moment in time.

Members were informed that whilst some young people were clearly participating 
in after school activities, they were not aware that these activities were part of the 
ELS programme – because of this; these young people were enjoying the 
activities without necessarily realising/acknowledging the learning they were 
receiving.

The Youth Voice Representative stated that in the future, in order to increase the 
number of young people getting involved in Youth Voice, the privacy of the 
account be switched from private to public which would enable more young 
people to be reached. Members of the Committee supported this suggestion.

Resolved-

(1) That the report (Document “D”) and the presentation given by officers 
and young people be welcomed and that a further update be provided 
to the Committee in 12 months time to include details of how the 
Services were being monitored and any initial analysis of outcomes.

(2) That Officers who are able to present evidence based outcomes on 
the various schemes be requested to attend the meeting when the 
report is presented to the Committee. 

Action: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

15.  SCHOOLS FORUM UPDATE

The Committee had asked for regular updates to be provided on the work of the 
Schools Forum.

The Strategic Director, Children’s Services submitted Document “E” which 
reported that the last update was presented to the Committee on 11 April 2018. 
The Schools Forum had met three times since, most recently on the 19 
September 2018 and section 3 of the report provided further details on the most 
prominent matter of National Funding Formula as well as updates on items of 
interest to the Committee.



15

It was reported that 4 more primary schools had converted to academies and as 
at 1 September 2018 there were now 116 maintained schools, 20 more schools 
were looking at converting to academies their conversion would take place in 12 
months time and the majority of secondary schools would be academised. 

Members were informed that as in 2018/19, the Schools Block in 2019/20 was 
ring-fenced but there was flexibility to transfer monies to the High Needs Block; 
up to 0.5% (which was £2.1m for Bradford) subject to the School Forum’s 
approval after consultation with all schools, without the need for Secretary of 
State approval (transfers greater than 0.5% required Secretary of State approval). 
The Service did not enact a transfer in 2018/19.

Resolved-

That the information provided in the update (Document “E”) be noted.

16.  UPDATE ON FAMILY HUBS PREVENTION AND EARLY HELP 
IMPLEMENTATION

On the 3 April 2018, the Executive agreed to implement the Family Hubs model 
for delivering prevention and early help to babies, children and young people from 
October 2018.

The Strategic Director Children’s Services submitted Document “F”  which 
provided an update on implementation since April 2018 with a specific focus on 
area based planning.

It was reported that the new Family Hubs model, to be led by Family Hubs Area 
Advisory Networks and four 0-19 area teams, would provide:

 Co-ordination and an information network across universal and targeted 
support in a cluster area;

 Focused work which built family relationships and improved children’s 
outcomes;

 Reduced family poverty and support social mobility;
 Co-location of key teams, particularly with the 0-19 children’s public 

health service. 

Members were informed that Under the Family Hubs model the Service would 
continue to provide the following services district-wide:

 Early Help Gateway (including Families Information Service and 
SEND Local Offer) which would be a single point of contact for 
advice on prevention and early help linking together on-line and 
phone based advice, information and referral routes;

 Oversight of educational support, including children missing from 
education (Education Safeguarding service);



16

 Specialist behaviour support and inclusion for children and young 
people with special education needs and disabilities;

 Short breaks for disabled children and young people;
 Intensive Family support/Family Group Conferences to prevent 

children and young people coming into care.

It was reported that each of the four area Family Hubs Prevention and Early Help 
Teams would be made up of:

 1 x FTE (full-time equivalent) Family Hub team manager
 2 x FTE Senior Family Key Workers each supervising 7 x FTE 

Family Key Workers (14 x FTE in total).
 1 x FTE Senior Prevention Worker supervising 7 x FTE Prevention 

Workers and 1 X FTE Access & Take Up Worker
 Business Support Officers

Members were informed that each area would also be supported by key workers 
(‘one worker, one family, one plan’) provided under the Families First and 
Stronger Families projects lead by Barnardos. 

Members made the following comments:

 were staff confident working with different age ranges where at one time 
they would only be dealing with a certain age range?

 How was the service ensuring that families continue to receive the same 
support worker in the new model?

 How was the service ensuring the retention of staff?

In response to Members comments it was reported that:

 there was an online self assessment training tool which each worker would 
access and self assess themselves in the various areas; each team would 
have a mix of workers in them who are used to dealing with various age 
ranges. 

 Workers would continue supporting the families they were working with; 
some workers had taken voluntary redundancy and families supported by 
these workers would be moved to other workers.

 Recruitment and retention of staff requiring a Level 3 Qualification had not 
been a problem for the Service. 



17

Resolved-

That a further report be submitted to the Committee in 12 months time 
which includes:

 The current impact on the Service compared to the effectiveness of 
previously available provision

 The impacts on Children’s Services Social Work caseload.

 The progress on any milestones achieved.

Action: Strategic Director, Children’s Services

17.  COMMITTEE'S WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19

The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(Document “G”) presented the Committee’s Work Programme for 2018-19.

A Member of the Committee requested that the Schools Forum report on Place 
Planning be submitted to Members of the Committee.

It was reported that the School Travel Service report scheduled for the 10 
October would now be moved to the December meeting of the Committee.

Members were informed of a joint meeting of the Children’s Services and Health 
and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee which would take place on the 
5 February 2019 to consider the Mental Health of Young People.

Resolved-

That the Work Programme 2018-19 continues to be regularly reviewed 
during the year.

Action: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


